LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

Community Services Legislation Amendment Bill 2002

Amendments agreed to in Committee of the Whole on Thursday 27 June 2002

<u>Oppn</u> No. 1	Page 2, clause 2, line 5. Omit "or days".
<u>Oppn</u> No. 2	Page 3, Schedule 1 [4], line 22. Insert "and Disability" after "Community".
<u>Oppn</u> No. 3	Page 3, Schedule 1 [4], line 23. Insert "and Disability" after "Community".
<u>Oppn</u> No. 4	Page 4, Schedule 1 [5]. Insert after line 17:
	 (e) who would be, if the amendments made by Schedule 1[17] and [18] to the <i>Children and Young Persons (Care and Protection) Amendment</i> (<i>Permanency Planning) Act 2001</i> were in force, the subject of an out-of-home care arrangement referred to in paragraph (d), or
<u>Oppn</u> No. 5	Page 10, Schedule 1 [21], line 23. Insert "and Disability" after "Community".
<u>Oppn</u> No. 6	Page 10, Schedule 1 [21], lines 31 and 32. Omit all words on those lines. Insert instead:
	(5) The Community Services Division may not be abolished under section 55A of the <i>Public Sector Management Act 1988</i> .
Govt No. 1	Page 11, Schedule 1 [21], lines 23-25. Omit all words on those lines. Insert instead:
	 (5) The Ombudsman: (a) must give a copy of the report to the relevant Minister in relation to the service provider concerned and to the service provider concerned, and (b) may give a copy of the report to any other person or body as the Ombudsman thinks appropriate.
<u>Govt</u> No. 2	Page 13, Schedule 1 [21], line 11. Omit "functions of a service provider are exercised". Insert instead "services of a service provider are provided".
<u>Govt</u> No. 3	Page 19, Schedule 1 [22]. Insert after line 23:
	(5) The Ombudsman may monitor the progress of an investigation by a service provider into a matter referred to the service provider by the Ombudsman under subsection (1).
	(6) A service provider is to provide the Ombudsman with such documentary and other information as the Ombudsman may from time to time request with

respect to an investigation referred to in subsection (5).

Page 22, Schedule 1 [30], line 18. Omit "2". Insert instead "3". **Oppn** No. 7 Page 22, Schedule 1 [30], line 23. Omit "2". Insert instead "3". **Oppn** No. 8 <u>**Oppn**</u> No. 9 Page 35, Schedule 2 [8], line 28. Omit "2". Insert instead "3". **<u>Oppn</u>** No. 10 Page 36, Schedule 2 [8], line 4. Omit "2". Insert instead "3". **Oppn** No. 11 Page 36, Schedule 2 [8]. Insert after line 22: If jurisdiction to hold an inquest into the death of a child arises under this (3) section or section 13A, the coroner must use his or her best endeavours to notify the following persons of any right that they have to legal representation at the inquest: the persons having parental responsibility for the child, (a) the child's parents (if they do not have that responsibility), (b) such family members as would be reasonably expected to have an (c) immediate interest in the outcome of the inquest. Page 39, Schedule 3[2], line 15. Insert "and Disability" after "Community". **Oppn** No. 12 Govt No. 4 Page 47, Schedule 4.10, line 9. Omit "Appeals". Insert instead "Reviews". Page 47, Schedule 4.10, line 11. Omit "Appeals". Insert instead "Reviews". Govt No. 5